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J. & K. Government might acquire the land and participate in the project, as one of the States concerned but thP.
J. & K. Government had raised some legal and constitutional matters. They were examined by the Law Ministry here and the opinion of the Law Mir,istry has also been sent to th.., co nee rncd State Governments. Even now there are some disagreements among various States. There are dis-
agrc(•Jnf'nt.c betwC€n the States as regards the sharing of the costs of the p1'oject, who should fin:mce it, whether it should be a central project or 1wt and :·ho how the benefits should lw slrnrccl, particularly the power generated. Until these are clcar<><1, natl'rally the project cannot go ahe~d.

SHRI RAGHUNANDAN LAL
BHATIA: The Chief Minister of Punjab made a categorical statement th.'3.t the Union Ministry of Irrigation and Power had come to the conclusion that the land site will be given by the J. & K. Gon'rnment on lease •c the Punjab. Secondly, Punjab hls spent about Rs. 1 crore on this project on preliminary work. I would like to enquire if he is prepared to call for a meeting of the beneficiary States and try to settle this problem according to a time bound programme. Can he~ give any assurance in that regard 0

SHRI K. C. PANT: I would be very happy to be of any assistance that is po-<siblc in getting the States to agree to some arrangements because I think it is in the national interest to use the waters of Ravi by building this dam:
As such, I certainly hope that all the Chief Ministers concerned with this will agree to something quickly, I will certainly discuss it with them, but a time-bound programme to make up the minds of others is not easy lndianisation of Drug and Pharm-

ceutical Industry
•227. SHRI K. S. CHAVDA: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(;:i) whether Government propose to Inc!ianise the Indian Drug and PhGr-
maceutical Industry; and

(b) if so, the broad outline there-

~
of? ---

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI SHAHNAWAZ
KHAN): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
The Indian sector of the drug industry has already made consideraHe progress and is now giving (along with Public sector) about half the drugs produced in the country.

Government have already adopted measures to regulate the working of foreign pharmaceutical companies in the country and to encourage t:1e Indian sector. They are as under: -

(i) The Indian sector of the '.ndustry is given preference in approval of manufacturing schemes.

(ii) Manufacture of increasing number of bulk drugs through public sector undertakings iR being encouraged.

(iii) Industrial licences are usually not iss1.1ed to foreign firms !M producing formulations unlc•s linked with the production of bulk drugs.

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

Foreign firms are asked to take up production of bulk drugs from more basic stages and to make available a suita blc portion of their b•1 lk drugs production to non-as•o ·
ciated formulators in the country as a condition to:-:
being permitted expansion in capacity or for taking up new activity.
Appropriate export obligation are imposed as a condition for permitting expansion in capacity or for taking up ri~w activity in the cas: of foreign firms.
Progressive reductio11 of foreign equity participation with corresponding Increase ir. the Indian shareholding I~
imposed when they are allowed expansion ot their manufacturing activities,
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SHRI K. S. CHAVDA: Out of a production of drugs worth Rs. 3r,,
.crores in the country, about Rs. 200
.erores worth of production is fr..im
-the foreign companie~. A company
.which has got more than 50 per cent
.foreign equity participation is called
.a foreign company. I would like to
-know' whether Government intends to reduce this foreign equity partici-

. pation from 50 to 25 per cent.

SHRI SHAHNAWAZ KHAN: That is the intention eventually, but as the hon. member is aware, the production of drugs and pharmac•·uticals is a very comrlicated matter in which a :o•
of foreign research is ;,lso involVf"l We would like to hasten rather slowly in this matter, because we ,,.;ould l;ke

- to take advantage of thr developmer.ts all over the world and we are taking suitable action to achiE>ve our obje<'-
tive without doirig an:v harm to tlie interests of the countr0•• The Indian SC'ctor of the industry is being accorded preferential treatmC'nt and t'1c manufacture of an increasing numher of bulk drugs is bl"ing taken up in the public sector enterprisc.s. These are rnme of the steps we are taking.

SHRI K. S. CHAVDA: I asked whether GO\·ernment intend to reduce the foreign equity participation tc
25 per cent.

SHRI SHAHNAWAZ KHAN:
said, that is our ultimate object, but we are not doing it in a hurry.

SHRI K. S. CHAVDA: In the statement six measures have been mentioned to regulate the working of foreign pharmaceutical companies in the couri-
try and to encourage the Indian sector. These measures are good, but "they are not being implemented. I would like to know from the Mini~­
ter whether he will assure the Hous·~
that at least 50 per cent of the measures will be implemented in future.

SHRI SHAHNAWAZ KHAN: Not only 50 per cent but lOC per cent will
;,p il"'1,lernented.

DR. RANEN SEN: I~ it not a fact that the drugs prorlucea by the public Rector organisatio•is in lndia are sold very cheaply to companies which hav1. foreign equity sh~1·es, ;;~. a result of which huge profits are E'Rrned by those companies? Now that Indianisation has become a far cry, may I know what steps have neen taken by the Government to see at least that this loot by the foreign mo11opoly firms i•
resisted by the Gavernment?

SHRI SHAHNAWAZ KHAN: Somt•
of the imported drugs are canali<·t•d through the puh!1c se\ tor undertakings. In respect of t!10sP drugs the prices charged by the public sect~r undertakings are quite reasonaLle.
The prices of the drugs prodncPd indigenously have been pegged down and kept deliber!ltrly down. In t"~
case of the indig, .. nous drugs there i•
seope for the fori•;gn companies to make profits. Tha! mat~er is receiving the attention of the Mmistry. We haYr to take remed;al action.

DR. RANEN SEN: What is the remedial action proposed or taken by the Government? This is a matter which has been discussed in this House. If there is no Indianisation, let them at lca<t prevent this looting.

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEU~t
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI D. K.
BOROOAHl: I do not recollect any formulation of foreign companies which rorr>es under this. Among the hasic drugs manufactured by the IDPL there may be one or two items which TDPL may be distributing to different manufacturers also. I will look into it. Cerhinly, IDPL is expanding nnd is poised for larger expansion in the Fifth Plan. IDPL also wants to go in for formulalions in a big way.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER: May I know the total num~er of Foreign drug and pharmaceutical companies working· in our country, their names and foreign sources and the total capital invested in them!


Oral Answel'S AGRAHAYANA 6, 1895 (SAKA) Oral Answer&

MR. SPEAK.ER: I am sorry, it is not relevant. He may ask a separate question.

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: The answer
,of the Minister of State to the first supplementary is not only disquieting
.but indicates a somewhat weak approach. Their apprehension about hastening slowly for Indianising the drugs is the fear that otherwise we would be denied the benefits of some of the drugs now manufactured by the foreign companies. This does not happen in other developed countries .
.May I, therefore, know of them as to what are they doing in our own coun-

"try by way of giving fiscal, monetary and other incentives to their own brilliant scientists for developing re-
'iearch in the field of drugs and phar-
. maceutical industry-I want a specific enswer-so that ....

~_.... -.._·~- =---
. MR. SPEAKER: If you want a

0 pecific ~nswcr. you ask a specific question.

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: My specific
. qu?stion is this. If you do not have tu hasten and go slowly in Indianising the drugs and pharmaceutical industry, what concrete steps you have taken by offering fiscal, monetary and other incentives to Indian scientists so that you are not apprehensive that you will be denied the benefits of re-
''earch?

SHRI D. K. BOROOAH: I do not know about fiscal and monetary incentives; I have not considered that.
But so far as research work is conr:erned, the Hindustan Antibiotics has a well-organised research centre and in the I.D.P.L. also, we have a research centre which is doing excellent rc:::;earch work. In fact, so far as the Hindustan Antibiotics is concerned, We are marketing some of the results of research by our Indian researchers

· there. Both foreign-equity companies
~s well as Indian companies are also. in a somewhat lirnHed way, interested in re~earch \V':tr);.

Then, we have also the Drug Research Institute and the C.S.I.R. AU these are doing research work. But the drug research is not only a very expensive matter but it also depends upon a lot of experimenting. So, it takes a very long time. The people in this country or in no country can wait for very long for any drug ti1at appears on the scene. Therefor£, sometimes, we have to accept some uf the new drugs even before uur researches are complete. But that does not mean that our researches would be ruled out .... (Interruption)

SHRI MAltHU LIMA YE: Lrong and wrong. (Interruption).

MR. SPEAKER: That is the only way of preventing you to ask further questions .

SHRI D. K. BOROOAH: He said,
"Lrong and wrong". There is a rhyme but there is no reason.

MR. SPEAKER: I think, you should have been satisfied. He has made it very clear.

'11 ~~ ~ : ;,iurer li'~n;<:r,
ilir ;:;ft ~ ;;r) "'flO!l 'l~ if. 'lr:r~ mr
~ :a-'1'~ 'l'rflil ft f~ft' i:f '3''QT~ 'f.\?.T ~ :

"Progressive reduction of foreign equity participation with correspou-
ding increase in the Indian shareholding is imposed when they are allowed expansion of their manufacturing activities."

'l{'1!7TT 'f.'r '§'<§ 'lfi'f "~ qf~ frrvn
'l'T f;;ririf; cr~cr '.3 s i:rfmmr 'mT;;.:r or.r
f<Wrn: ro 'fir B'if <-rm! <f.r m<f.r ffo
~ (r 'l'T '1i'lf<-rr; 2 s i:rfrrllR <rr ir
f<Wrf'T g-f;ft~# rrr 'fi'n: 11TFf ;:rm'i'<tt
>ni'I' ~ 'l'f';T I ii m'l''IT "fl?'iT

~ ~ ;;rr ~!Jfr G~ q;;f.:r <m't
'f.l'lfifl<i ~ T<1if. ~fsq-rr~~11R <rr <irt
f>=r~7 ;.r.rii"!f.lf mrf.t <R'f'!H it ?

i:rfG <f'il11fT ~ <'TT fv:;'i° 1111!!' i:f 1'r.r~

'I"f <r.rit 'f>'T m<r '3'Til'R 'f.'71J ~ 7
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"""\' i""T<('f •~m m:rr (fr
¢ q;ft;i- ~~][ '1":r <t"f'J5 ~ <Tm
t ~i:;f1 ·1: j'1 :ft'{, f'T'Tr;,;- q-<: H'•ft 'f>T ~
qim I Af'f.'f ;g:11~ ~ ~ ~

qp:; ~ r;vfft!iR m1r <fr rfr ~ 'Z11if
<t"i'.if ·~ fr 'ITT'T q;fn" T"('fftcr if s I o,c·'J_>:
'f>°rfJlTI;. >i·T 'Tii: >i-1 n:<7 '1T4' ~T,
~R f<pff 'f.f i;; G-n.Fc: ·-:i-T "!'i !i (' ~~-:

'f.">: f;;<fr, f-vfr ,.:r (iO ri:ri:R: err cir
5 0 ~ '177 f'0:1 'l'T'ft ~ 'TFi

or.• f;;in ~ "l'n:'r.i-r 'f.r <f.1 ~m 1

~'17: '-T~ gW f~-:;fy c,,-c'IT.;;f ~FH

-:mn ~IY f P"1r n:w~rt 'P"TT ~T<l r 1

'ff>;"': ~r fr 'Jfr o:TI 'Ml'n;ir ~tfn
~or. f~r rr"t'1 srf1·!Jf~· m tT"1'PT srf'1-llf"i
'f'f. -tri ofT q;qW g ~T ;g:rrof.r
~ qil'TT, ;f ~ ';l,71 q;pt('.im~r ~r v
'Tfllif I

Conversion of Routes of Mail Train between Calcutta and Delhi

•231. KUMAR! KAMLA KUMARI:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to convert the rouk of any of the mail train running betwe€n Calcutta and Delhi through Daltonganj (Palamau);
and

(b) if not, the reasons therefor'?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI L. N. MISHRA): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Apart from the question of traffic justification diversion of any of the Dilhi/New Delhi-Howrcih/SL'aldah Mail/Express trains via Daltonganj is at present operationally not feasible due to strained line capacity and speed restrictions on the sections en-route, and the increased fares and longer journey time involved for long distance through passengers in the event of such a diversion.

KUMAR! KAMLA KUMARI: No supple~1tary please.

111tii11t ~tlfii : f~!it f!qf<'f ~wr
~ '3'"1"<l>T 'fffi'i'l'T ·,,r ~t lTi ~ _m'<'FT
'fi:ii ~r 9~ ~ ?

~ ~f.RT ~1( : ft:('\'ff B-
QT~T ~ fo;n1; i't'1 ~c:: ~ ~<'!~ qrz
l!ll<'fITTTlf ~ffi ~ <rga '1T ~ ~·~ ~
Af<l>;; f<:c·<1T ~ <Rl<:ff i1:T ;'Ii\ tf[<fs:T

if>' f<fl!, 'f>1~ 61'~ ~" r,·g:r ~ 1 'ir
"""fl' ~~ if Gl 'fR on<: ;;rm) ~ I ~
'ilHilT "'1~T ~ fq; mr ~-~ ii' ~ i°Tf
ii'<'f ~;; <r'f!Z'l ~l or.<: ~i:r't<ic:<'l'T ~ 'f.T

,., 7
'f'lT ~T'1' \!7'TI 'f.'<:'T .

~ ~ 0 11;'10 fill>JI' lfQ: S!''!f.i
:SIBC'l'ii:>r 'f: <nt ii' ~ <l''ll<:'l 'f: <rrt 1\'
~f g : I WTZ m'1 ';!:~ 'ff cfrn ~
m'l'fil ~ fl'fl' -:m<: ~ ~l'fT

~ ~ ~lfl"' f~~ : -tj(;fr 11i1:Rl.f
'fl' ""'' ~o ~T >;HRtfq~ ~ I mq-
fonrr<: if;' 'f<f!iT ,.;) ~ I '+rflTTf<'l'f. <ffte
~ f<rQT<: <:T f~~! 11' <ic:r gm ~. -:mz
f<rQT<:: l!T<: Gfe.1UJ f<ri1:f<: I ~ 'fT<'fl!f3;

( mrc"*r) ;;i-) ~ ~ Gfe.rut f<TQT<: it
WITT ~ I fl'Z'FTZ liT<::r 'l'g:T iff;;'f> t~
~ i!FT ~fout f<rQT<:. 'fiT ';{ZT ~T ~Tm
~r ~ , ~m ~'l''ilz z€fif glJ. jj-
;;iHrrr ~ ~ f,.; 'fi:r) 'l'iff lllT'l' 'lil~

;;{ i:rr ~T q<:RT ~~ "f<'I' ~r ~ '3''1 it ~
Q,'li :sT<'l'C'l'tj:;r ~r 'li<: 'fflllf ~ otfir.
'a'~f!T q1<: 1'j'f;'-f ~!IT GT'iT SltiITT 'liT '+rT
<'l'T'+r ii:T ?

~ ~o ll;l'fo ~: ~ a'fi ef~UJ'
~' ~ !JHl"U ~ ~i('T !!l'T"l'm l!:T Ill''{'
m~r ;;m'fT ~. <T°'tlfr ~1 'ti'< l'fT~T ~rar
~ I ~ ~ o-'Tif; ~f ~ f'fi GfuUJ
f<rQT< 11' mr ~'l' ~1 ~ I ;;{ ~r ~
'liT ~ a'fi iITTf ~ ~ '"1'T flTif<r ~l

